

UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH
CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 21-000123
CONSOLIDATED
WITH
C.A. No. 21-000124

CHESAPLAIN LAKE WATCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

and

THE STATE OF NEW
UNION,
*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross
Appellee*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New
Union in consolidated case nos. 66-CV-2020 and 73-CV-2020, Judge
Romulus N. Remus.

Brief of Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee

Counsel for Chesaplain Lake Watch

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities

Cases3

Statutes3

Secondary Sources4

Statement of Jurisdiction.....5

Issues Presented for Review.....5

Statement of the Case.....5

 A. Lake Chesaplain Water Quality6

 B. New Union’s Proposed TMDL6

 C. Procedural History8

Summary of the Argument9

ARGUMENT

I. THE ISSUES ARE RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW.10

 A. THE ISSUES ARE FIT JUDICIAL REVIEW.10

 1. THE ISSUES ARE PURELY LEGAL.10

 2. THE TMDL IS A FINAL AGENCY ACTION.10

 B. THE PARTIES WILL SUFFER HARDSHIP IF JUDICIAL REVIEW IS
 DELAYED.....12

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY VACATING THE EPA’S DENIAL OF THE LAKE
CHESAPLAIN TMDL AND VACATING EPA’S DEFINITION OF “TOTAL MAXIMUM
DAILY LOAD.”13

 A. EPA’s determination to deny New Union’s Total Maximum Daily Load for Lake
 Chesaplain was based appropriately on EPA’s reasonable interpretation of § 303(d) of the
 Clean Water Act.14

1. The statutory definition of Total Maximum Daily Load is ambiguous and the EPA has reasonably interpreted the statute under the <i>Chevron</i> doctrine.	15
2. EPA’s decision to deny New Union’s TMDL for Lake Chesaplain is a reasonable use of discretion by the agency.	18
III. AN ANNUAL POLLUTION LOADING REDUCTION TO BE PHASED IN OVER FIVE YEARS VIOLATES THE CWA § 303(d) REQUIREMENTS FOR A TMDL.	21
A. THE TERM “DAILY” IS UNAMBIGUOUS.	21
B. ASSUMING, ARGUENDO, THAT THE TERM DAILY IS AMBIGUOUS, THE EPA FAILED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE JUSTIFICATION FOR ITS ACTIONS.....	23
IV. EPA’S APPROVAL OF BMP CREDITS WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO CONSIDER RELEVANT FACTORS THAT ARE STATUTORILY REQUIRED.....	25
A. THE CASES CITED BY THE DISTRICT COURT ARE INAPPOSITE TO THE CASE AT BAR.	25
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE “REASONABLE ASSURANCE” REQUIREMENT RECEIVES NO DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT IS A STATEMENT OF POLICY ENTITLED TO SKIDMORE DEFERENCE.....	28
1. THE REASONABLE ASSURANCE REQUIREMENT IS A VALID POLICY THAT HAS BEEN RECOGNIZED BY MULTIPLE COURTS.	28
2. THE REASONABLE ASSURANCE REQUIREMENT IS A POLICY NOT SUBJECT TO NOTICE AND COMMENT RULEMAKING BECAUSE IT HAS NO LEGAL EFFECT.	30
3. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING EPA’S APPROVAL OF BMP CREDITS WITHOUT PROVIDING REASONABLE ASSURANCE BECAUSE A DIFFERENT POLICY INTERPRETATION FAILS TO PASS PERSUASIVENESS UNDER SKIDMORE.....	32
V. Conclusion.....	34

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	10, 11, 13
<i>American Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015).....	
.....	12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11, 13
<i>Bravos v. Green</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004)	13, 28, 30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	
.....	14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	33
<i>City of Arcadia v. U.S. EPA</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	12, 13, 26, 27, 29
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>In re 401 Water Quality Certification</i> , 822 N.W.2d 676 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012)	28, 30
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30, 31
<i>NRDC v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Raleigh & G.R. Co. v. Reid</i> , 80 U.S. 269 (1871).	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 898 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2018)	28, 30
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	11
----------------------	----

5 U.S.C. § 70410

33 U.S.C. § 125114, 18, 20

33 U.S.C. § 13138, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27, 31

33 U.S.C. § 131417

33 U.S.C. § 132927, 31, 32, 33, 34

40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i)9, 16, 18, 19, 26

Secondary Sources

Michael M. Wenig, How "Total" Are "Total Maximum Daily Loads" ?-Legal Issues Regarding the Scope of Watershed-Based Pollution Control Under the Clean Water Act, 12 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 113 (1998)17, 18, 19
